Other Events 

On January 20, 2026, Metro Pacific Tollways Corporation (“MPTC”) entered 
into a term loan facility agreement with the Bank of the Philippine Islands for 
a 10-year fixed-rate term loan facility with an aggregate principal amount of 
up to Three Billion Six Hundred Million Pesos (Php3,600,000,000.00). The 
proceeds of the term loan facility will be used by MPTC to finance its capital 
expenditure projects, equity funding, refinancing of existing indebtedness, 
and/or other general corporate purposes. Target initial drawdown is on 
January 23, 2026.